
Alcoa Technology 
Alcoa Technical Center 
100 Technical Drive 
Alcoa Center, PA 15069-0001 USA 
Tel: 1 724 337 5300 

ALCOA 

2006 August 28 

Ms. Kathleen Dolce Modes 
Senior Health Physicist 
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 
Division of Nuclear Materials Security 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region I 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415 CERTIFIED MAIL 

RE: License No. 37-07653-02 
Docket No. 030-06172 

Dear Ms. Modes: 

This is in reference to your letter dated August 10, 2005 regarding the final decommissioning of 
the Alcoa Research Laboratory (ARL). In that letter you expressed concern over the adequacy of 
the surveys performed in 2004 to demonstrate doses from residual contamination from past 
activities (going back as far as the Manhattan Project) would be less than 25 mrem per year and 
as low as reasonably achievable. Following receipt of your letter, we performed detailed research 
into past activities at the ARL. Follow-up surveys were also performed to provide assurance that 
the ARL meets the criteria for unrestricted release. 

Enclosed please find our responses to your specific questions followed by records of follow-up 
surveys performed in July, 2006. Your questions will appear in bold type. Our responses are in 
normal type. The attached documentation is not intended to support decommissioning by itself; 
rather, it should be considered as an addendum to our original request dated October 16,2003. 

I trust you will find our response adequate to continue with final decommissioning of the Alcoa 
Research Facility and amendment of our license. Should you have questions or require additional 
information, please contact Jamie Mackay at (724) 337-540 1. For technical questions regarding 
the actual surveys, please contact Glenn Marshall of Philotechnics at (865) 285-3018. 

Sincerely, 

Manager - EHSkesources 
Alcoa Technical Center 
Alcoa Inc. 

JKM/pag 
Enclosure 

,/ Dr. Mbhammad A. Zaidi 
. Executive Vice President 

Market Strategy, Technology, & Quality 
Alcoa Inc. 



Alcoa Research Laboratory 

600 Freeport Road 
New Kensington, PA 15168 

Addendum to Final Status Survey Plan and Report 

Prepared by 

August 2006 

Cheryl A. Walker 
Project Manager, Philotechnics 

_ _  

Glenn R. Marshall, CHP 
Health Physicist, Philotechnics 
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Unsealed Radioactive Material Foil Sources 
Tritium Tritium 
Strontium80 Nickel43 
Any byproduct material with atomic numbers 1-83 

Response to NRC Questions 

Sealed Sources 
Cobalt-60 
Krypton-85 
Strontium-90 
Cesium-137 
Promethium-I47 
Thallium-204 
Arne rec i u m-24 1 

I. Your amendment request should have been signed by a management 
representative rather than the Radiation Safety Officer. Please submit a letter 
signed by a management representative indicating that management has 
reviewed the amendment request and concurs in the statements and 
representations contained therein. Note also that a management 
representative should sign for all future correspondence that requests a 
change in your license. 

Future correspondence regarding license amendment or termination will be signed 
by a member of the management team having signature authority for Alcoa. 

A review of historical records indicates the following long-lived (>I 20 days) radionuclides 
may have been used in unsealed form prior to 1971: AI-26, Co-60, Cs-137, Fe-55, H-3, 
Mn-54, Na-22, Ni-63, 9-90, TI-204, Zn-65, Cd-109, Ca-45, and Sb-125. Additionally, U- 
238 was identified in the basement of Building 29 during the 1940s. 

3. Please indicate if any of the sealed sources used at this site had leak test 
results exceeding 0.005 microcuries. 

All available leak test records indicate less than 0.005 microcuries. 



4. In your Final Status Survey Plan and Report, you provided copies of the 
portable gauges leak tests. Please provide the last leak test records for the 
other sealed sources used at this site. 

Copies of the last leak test records for each of the sources used at this site are 
attached. All records indicate less than 0.005 microcuries. 

5. The Final Status Survey Plan and Report included in your letter dated June 21, 
2005 indicated that licensed materials were used in the mezzanine level of 
Building 44. Specifically, radioactive material was used in Room 600 (high 
level chem. Lab, metallographic prep lab and dark room), Room 604 (Isotope 
Storage Room), Room 606 (low level chem. Lab), Room 608 (tritiumlelectronics 
lab), and Room 614 (counting room). According to our records, radioactive 
material could have been used in Buildings 29, 44, and 51 at the ARL site. In 
an inspection record dated December 15, 1958, the inspector noted that in 
addition to the 5 rooms in Building 44, radioactive materials were being used 
at the following locations: 

a. A 10’ x 15’ laboratory in Building 29 that housed a gas handling 
system beneath a canopy-type hood. Waste from tritium 
experiments was vented from this laboratory. 

b. A 20’ x 25’ laboratory in Building 29 had a gas handling system for 
tritium experiments. 

c. A lathe in the press room in Building 29 was set aside for tool wear 
studies using radioactive materials (possibly cobalt-60). 

d. Gauges were used at the Alcoa Foil Mill. Please explain if the foil 
mil l is located at the ARL. 

Please ensure that al l  areas where licensed material was used or stored are 
properly surveyed following the guidance of NUREG-1757, Volumes 1 and 2. 

Parts a. and b.: 
Current and former employees were contacted in an effort to identify the locations of 
these systems: 

Robert Gieger, Radiation Safety Officer at ARL for 38 years; retired from ARL 
in 1985. Mr. Geiger did not recall any tritium gas handling system in Building 
29. 

Marshall J. Bruno, current Alcoa Technical Center Employee; worked at ARL 
from 1963 to 1990. Mr. Bruno did not work with tritium gas systems but 
supplied names of individuals who worked at ARL during the time period (Le. 
Thomas Jack) 

Thomas H. Jack, retired in 1986; worked at ARL in the Radio Chemistry 
Group beginning 1953. The Radio Chemistry group was formed six to nine 
months before he started working at ARL. The Radio Chemistry group 
worked with tritium gas handling systems in the mezzanine area of building 
44. He mentioned that he remembered them being on the interior wall of one 
room, identified as Room 604. He could not recall a tritium gas handling 
system in building 29. 



Additionally, attempts were made to contact Mr. John E. Lewis, the individual 
who responded to the Atomic Energy Commission’s Compliance Inspection 
report dated 10/28/1958 in which the tritium gas handling systems were noted 
to be in building 29. Attempts to contact Mr. Lewis were unsuccessful. 

All impacted areas of Building 44 were surveyed for tritium in 2004. Additionally, 
tritium smears were collected and analyzed during the follow-up survey on July I O ,  
2006. No tritium above trivial levels was detected. Alcoa’s response to the 1958 
inspection indicated the tritium work was moved from Building 29 to Building 44 
shortly after the inspection was conducted. The experiments were conducted 48 
years ago, and nearly four half-lives of tritium have elapsed. The default screening 
value for tr,itium is 1.2 E6 dpmll00 cm2. We conducted a walk through of Building 
29. Every room that could have been a laboratory (not clearly an office, utility room, 
washro9n?, sr cwference room) having dimensions anywhere near those stated in 
your question was surveyed for tritium. With the exception of trace amounts of a few 
dpm/100 cm2, none was detected. We are confident there is no residual tritium that 
could cause a person occupying that building today to receive an annual dose in 
excess of 25 mrem. 

Part c.: 
Mr. Ronald H. Saylor, current Alcoa Technical Center Employee; Worked at ARL 
from 1981 - 1990 as an Electrical Maintenance Supervisor. Though he did not 
participate or have knowledge of tool wear studies, Mr. Saylor identified where the 
old press room and the machine shop were located in building 29. 

No one who was contacted had any recollection of tool wear studies being performed 
in Building 29. The 1958 inspection report clearly indicates Co-60 was used, and 
that is consistent with what would be expected. The Press Room is a 65’ x 26’ room 
on the east side of Building 29. It is adjoined by the former machine shop, a 65’ x 52’ 
room. The inspection report indicated the tool wear studies were conducted in a 
containment area. Nearly eight half-lives have lapsed since this activity was 
conducted. In light of these facts, and to ensure nothing was missed, both rooms 
were surveyed as Class 3 areas. No areas of elevated activity were found during 
either the characterization survey or the final status survey. Because results of static 
counts were all less than 0.1 times the default screening value, and most were less 
than MDA, surveys for removable contamination were not required. A copy of the 
survey is attached. 

Part d.: 
The foil mill is not located at the ARL and is not included in this report. 

6. In your letter dated October 16, 2003, you requested to release the ARL for 
unrestricted use based on a radiological survey report dated October 1992. In 
this report, it was noted that uranium-238 was used in the basement of 
Building 29. In our response dated December 11, 2003, we explained that 
additional site specific information was needed that you should follow the 
guidance in NUREG 1757, Volume 1. In your latest letter dated June 21, 2005, 
there is no mention of the uranium-238 usage. According to a review of the 
license amendments, License No. 37-07653-02 did not authorize the use of 
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uranium-238. Please provide an explanation as to the residual contamination 
remaining at the site and the potential for U-238 contamination. 

Use of uranium-238 occurred during the Manhattan Project and appears to have 
been completed before licenses were issued by the Atomic Energy Commission. 
The portion of the Building 29 basement where U-238 work was performed was 
surveyed on July 11, 2006. Surveys consisted of surface scans for gross alpha and 
gross beta, static measurements for gross alpha and gross beta, large area wipes, 
and smears which were counted for gross alpha and gross beta. No areas of  
elevated radioactivity were noted. All survey results were below the default levels 
contained in NUREG 1757, Volume 1. A copy of the survey is attached for review. 

10 CFR 20.1402 requires, in part, that a site will be considered acceptable for 
unrestricted use if the residual radioactivity that is distinguishable from 
bzckcpcund rzdiztion resu!ts in a TEOE to an average member of the critical 
group that does not exceed 25 mrem per year. Appendix B of your Final Status 
Survey Plan and Report indicates that, for Am-241, the quantile value of TEDE 
is 1.99E+01 to 2.54E+01 mrem per year. This latter value exceeds the release 
criterion. Please explain how you meet 10 CFR 20.1402. On page 6 of your 
Final Status Survey Plan and Report, you report that the Am-241 was 
contained in special form capsules in three Troxler Model 24091 density 
gauges. If this was the only use for Am-241, a copy of the leak tests is 
acceptable and the D and D code is not needed. Please explain. 

The Troxler gauge leak tests were re-examined. All records present indicated they 
were not leaking, and copies are included for review. However some records are 
missing. Troxler laboratories was contacted in an attempt to obtain records of the 
leak tests they performed upon receipt of the gauges from Alcoa, but they do not 
maintain records that far back. While we are confident none of the gauges leaked, 
there is no proof of this. The DandD code was re-run using 200 simulations (twice 
the default of loo), and the quantile value calculated is 20.7 to 24.7 mrem per year. 
This is below the criterion of 25 mrem per year. 

8. Your Final Status Survey Plan and Report provided copies of documents dated 
June 18, 1971 regarding survey results for the posted laboratories in Building 
44. These surveys do not include surveys of equipment that was previously 
used in the posted radioactive material laboratories. Please provide your 
surveys for drain lines, ductwork, and equipment used in these laboratories. If 
you intend to  re-submit the survey data included in your letter dated June 18, 
1971, please be sure to show that these surveys are in compliance with the 
current decommissioning guidance in NUREG-1757 Volumes I and 2. 

The survey performed in 1971 included smears of equipment, sinks and drains. The 
Final Status Survey performed in 2004 consisted of 100% scan of all surfaces, with 
special attention paid to sinks and drains. Static surveys were performed in random 
locations and wherever elevated scan readings were noted. At the time of that 
survey, laboratory equipment had been removed with permanent fixtures and utilities 
remaining, which were included in the 100% scan. Elevated readings were 
evaluated by static measurement. 



W 
Question #2 addressed the radionuclides used in the building. A few radionuclides, 
such as Mn-54, Fe-55, Cd-109, and Zn-65 may have been difficult to detect with the 
instrumentation used for the 2004 survey. Therefore follow-up surveys were 
conducted on July 10, 2006 in the Building 44 mezzanine. Because the surveys 
performed in 2004 demonstrated no removable radioactive contamination was 
present, follow-up surveys consisted of 100% scans with a GP-13 probe (100 cm2 
Csl gamma scintillator) and static readings in the same locations as those performed 
in 2004. Results of those surveys, which are attached, show the residual 
radioactivity is far below the lowest default screening value of 32,000 dpm/100 cm2 
(M n-54). 

After the survey in 2004, only one area remained that had any elevated reading: 
Location #23 in Room 600, the high level chemistry Lab. That location consisted of a 
spot less than 100 cm2 that read 15,000 dpm with a beta-gamma detector. The area 
was Investigated by gammi! spectroscopy, which showed the DCGL for the most 
restrictive gamma emitter present, Cs-137, was not exceeded. However we later 
questioned that conclusion because it appeared the DCGL for Sr-90, a pure beta 
emitter, may have been exceeded. On July 10, 2006, we removed a piece of plastic 
baseboard molding from the spot where that elevated reading was obtained. The 
molding was contaminated to approximately 3100 dpmllOO cm2 on both sides. The 
residual contamination on the structure was determined to be 6840 dpmllOO cm2, 
which is less than the DCGL for Sr-90. Further attempts to remove contamination by 
aggressive scrubbing and scraping were unsuccessful, indicating the contamination 
is fixed. The fact that the residual contamination was underneath the molding 
indicates the contaminant in question was in fact Cs-137 as indicated by gamma 
spectroscopy in 2004. 

We are confident that the surveys performed in 1971, 2004, and 2006 clearly show 
the dose to an average member of the critical group would be much less than 25 
mrem per year. 

9. Your Final Status Survey Plan and Report provides the results of your surveys, 
but does not provide the survey data matched to the survey location. Please 
provide the raw survey data and map or drawing divided into survey units. 

Telephone discussions between Kathleen Dolce Modes (NRC Region I )  and Glenn 
Marshall (Philotechnics) indicated this question was primarily the result of a 
misunderstanding of the way in which the survey maps are created. We should have 
better indicated what was what on the drawings. The drawings included in the Final 
Status Survey plan and Report were created with AutoCad and are “unfolded” views 
of each room (i.e., the walls are folded out flat). The drawings were created in that 
manner to show both vertical and horizontal surfaces with the same level of detail 
and dimension as the floors. 

10. Please provide the total square footage of each building and the square 
footage for the areas where radioactive materials were either used or stored. 
Please complete the following table: 



Building 29 Building 44 
Total square feet 77,402 65,080 
Square feet of radioactive material areas 5889 2320 

For example, in your Final Status Survey Plan and Report, you indicated that 
there was approximately 2400 square feet of laboratory space used for 
radioactive materials in Building 44 and that ARL occupied 14,126 acres. 
However, Attachment G to  application dated March 28, 1961 indicated that the 
radioactive material use and storage area in building 44 was approximately 
1600 square feet. 

Building 51 
35,173 

0 

Facility drawings were reviewed to determine the total square footage of each 
building and the total area in each building that may have been impacted by use of 
radioactive materials. Those figures are shown in the table above. 

11. Please describe the specific uses (e.g., general office, laboratory, production, 
machining, etc,) of Buildings 29, 44, and 51. 

All buildings were used for general offices and laboratory areas for research and 
pilot-scale development. There is a large boiler in the basement of Building 29 that 
was used to heat the buildings throughout the ARL. Currently the buildings are not 
used by Alcoa. 

12. Please describe the surrounding area at the ARL, such as “residential”, 
“industrial”, “mixed residentiallcommerciat”, etc. 

Areas surrounding the ARL are residential. 

13. Please confirm that there were no outdoor areas affected by use of licensed 
materials at the ARL. 

All work involving radioactive materials was performed inside Buildings 29 and 44, 
and no residual radioactivity was found other than what has already been described. 
No outdoor areas were affected by the use of licensed material at the ARL. 



LEAK TEST CERTIFICATE 

Owner: 

Address: 

ModellSerlal Number: 

Aluminum Co. of America 

Alcoa Center, Pennsylvania 

Model 103, S/N 1637 

Source Number 6071 LV 

Dated 

Manufacturer Amersham 

Isotope Am-241 

150mCi Strength 

Model Number AMCPl 

Date of Test Occober 26, 1987 

( . O O O l  microcuries Results' 

-1. 

October 26, 1987 

Approved By: 

J 



KA Y- RA YQINC. - 
L INDUSTRIAL PROCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

516 West Campus Drive, Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004 
phone: 1312)259.5600 Cable Address: MYRAY Telex 28-2536 

To: a- 

LEAK TEST 
C ERTl F IC ATE 

KR Job NO:)?]$ 

This  c e r t i f i e s  t h a t  t h e  source(s) listed below have been leak tested 
scearding tc- prevailing NRC standards, and radioactive contamination 
found to be less than ,0051.Ki of Cesium 137. 

Please retain t h i s  c e r t i f i c a t e  f o r  your  f i l e s .  

SV-31 10/77 



i, 



L E h K T E ST C E RTT F I C AT1 @ t.! 

T h i s  i s  to c e r t i f y  t h a t  t h e  p r o d u c t  i d e n t i f i e d  be low was  t s s t e d  
f g r  rAriiedc?-ive ?za: ;zge 8 5  shoun: 

C u s t o m e r :  k L C O A  M I N E R A L S  OF J A M A I C A  
A l c o a  C e n t e r ,  PA 15069 

P r o d u c t :  TN 5203 S e r i a l  NI;.: E 5 6  

I ~ o t o p ~ :  CS-137 A c t i v i t y :  la@@ m C i  

S ~ u r c r  SEri.31 No.: MB-3989 

T e s t  Type :  Lab C o u n t i n g  

R s s u l t :  P o s i t i v e  Negative: < 9 - 0 @  x 10E-5 uCi d' 

Leak T e s t  Coo r d i n a  tc. r 

TEXI",S NUCCEF\R CORPORATION 
RhMSEY E N G I N E E R I N G  COMPANY 

Post-  Off ice  Box 9267 
h u s t i n ,  TX 7 6 7 6 6  

512/836-0801 



ACT ,utomation and Control Technology, Inc 
650 Ackerman Road 

P.O. &ox 82186 
Columbus, OH 43202-2186 

RADIOLOGICAL INSPECTION REPORT 
TEL: 614-261-2614 

FAX: 614-261-2834 
W 

This is a report of the inspection made of your radioisotope device and should be retained in a permanent file along with all other records of 
licensing or registration. receipt, installation, servicing and transfer of your radioactive material. Your regulatory authority may wish to review 
this information. Check your license or local regulations carefully. 

FLCOA TECH. CENTER 

100 TECHNICAL DRIVE 
ALCOA CENTER, PA 1 5 0 6 9  

ATTN: JIM SZALANSKI, RSO 

PLANT SITE: ALCOA CEYTER, FA 

Device Device Source 
Serial 

Number Number 

POST SHIPMENT - PJ00121 

I I 

lsotope 

SR90 

REPORT DATE: 0 8 / 1 7  / 0 1 
LABTESTDATE: 0 8 / 1 7 / 0 1  

PERFORMED BY: C . BAYLES 

I 
Quan. 
(mci) 

NOTES: 
1. NanoCurie (nCi) = 0.001 microcurie (UCi) = 1E-6 millicurie (mci) 
2. The entry "Neg" in the source column means less than 0.5 nanocurie 

of removable contamination. 
3. Any amount of detected activity greater than 0.5 nanocurie is 

expressed in nanocuries. 
4. The entry 'OK" in the shutter cdumn means the shutter mechanism 

and indicators, if any, are operating properly, labeling is in proper 
condition. and the external radiation levels are consistent with those 
specified for the device. Discrepancies are detailed in appropriate 
ndes. 

Field lnswction Result 

Shut?er ! Performed Bv 

- C. BAYLES 

Date 

0 8 / 1 7 / 0 1  

Lab. 
Test 

Result 

NEG 

5. The presence of 5 nanocuries (0.005 pCi) or more of removable 
contamination Ls considered evidence that the swrce is leaking. Refer 
to your regulatory requirements regarding leakage or malfunction. 

Charles B. Bayles 
CORPORATE RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER 

BF-898 (SrOO) Sheet 1 of1  



GTS instrument Services 

Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 
I~~ll~, 2045 Route 286 

~illll~ 4121733-1900 Fax: 4121327-8189 

‘U 

Leak Test Certi i icat 

I i Analysis of the leak test specimen No. 05 by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES inaicated 1 presence of L. 0 - 0 0 5 ~ C l  microcurie of Gross activity on Smear -. 

I PUrSUant to the  results of this leak test, the following action i s  recornmsnded: 
I 

‘7 Analys is  indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. f3MED!.4TELV W 7 4 -  
DRAW THE SPECI:JIEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (deconiamina?ion, and repair t.i C!i~poSZl in a C Z G i d -  

ance with applicable regulationsj and file a report with the governing regulatory agency within the prescribed lime 
period, if required. 

S y A n a l y s i s  indicated iess than 0.005 microcurie of radioaciiviiy an :he ieak test specimen. The sealed source may 
b e  used as  authorized. This  Source must be leak tested again, cn a r  before -22%-98.. GT ,within z n y  otfler 
s u c h  time required by the governing regulatory agency. 

! 

This Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

GTS INSTRUMENT 

By: .- 

James Chr is topher  

- 06-26-98 



J 795 Wurlilzer Or.. North Tonawonda. I\’Y 14120 
P.O. Box 248. Tonowanda. NY 14151-0248 - - 

Twin City International, Inc. 7161692-8855 F O X  7161692-326.5 Tesex NO. 9-1362 

I 

C u S T 0 r? E F: : A L C 0 A 
7 t h  S T R E E T  ROAD R T  7 8 0  
ALCOA C E N T E R ,  PA 15069 

Disposal Cevtif ication 

PM14 7 D9770s 6 / 1 8 / -8 6 S 

T L 2  0 5 D7 5 9  5s 6 / 1 8 / 8 6  S 

( S e r i a l  number on 7’1-204 s g u r c e  aEd p l a t e n  looked 
l i k e  D 9 7 7 E s ;  this d c e s  no t  match UF wi th  any of 
T w i n  C i t i e s  serial numbers. 1 



ABB PROCESS AUTOMATION INC. 
650 ACKERMAN ROAD 

P.O. BOX 02650 
COLUMBUS, OHIO 43202 

TEL: 614-261-2000 TELEX: 246675 
FAX: 61 4-261 -21 72  

AL BCBC 
PWBBB 
ASEA BROWN BOVERI 

W 

This is a report  of the inspection made of your radioisotope device and should be  retained in a permanent file along with al l  
other records  of l icensing or registration, receipt, installation, servicing and transfer of your radioactive material. Your 
regulatory authority may wish to review this information. Check your license or local regulations carefully. 

ALCOA ENTER. PA 15069 

P L A N T  SITE: ALCOA C m ,  

Device 
Model 

1J-6 
U-6 

Device 
Serial 

Number 

581294531 
984142831 

NOTES 

PA J 
Source 
Serial 

Number 
- 

S - 4 3 7 4  
5-504-A 

isotope 

SR90 
SR30 

1. NanoCurie (nCi)= ,001 microcurie (,J Ci) = 10 -6 millicurie (mCi). 
2. The entry "Neg" in Ihe Source column means less than 0.5 nanoCurie of 

removable contamination. 
3. Any amounl of detected activity grearer than 0.5 nanoCurie i s  expressed 

in nanocuries. 
4. The enlry "OK" in the shutler column means the shutter mechanism an6 

indicators. if any. are operating properly, labeling is in proper condition. and 
the external radiation levels areconsistent with those specified for the device. 
Discrepancies are detailed in appropriate notes. 

Ouan. 
(mCi) 

300 
3 GO 

REPORT DATE: 931012 

LAB TEST DATE: 931011 

PERFORMED BY: E. 

- 

-- 
wrce 

IEG 
EG 

Date 

931007 
951GrJ7 

5. The presence of 5 nanocuries (.CHI5 9Ci) or more of removable Conlamination 
is considered evidence tnet the source 1s learning. Relor 10 your regulatory 

requiremenls regarding leakage or malfuPClion. 

CORPORATE RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER 

! z c  
-I- 

Test 
3esull 

CUSTOMER COW BF898 (1 0190) 



GTS Instrument Services . 

Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 
4 1 U33-1900 

111, 2045 Route 286 

F a :  4 121327-81 89 

Leak Test Certificate - 

I COMPANY DATA 

Company Name Aluminum Companv of A m e r i c a  Source Location ate 
Address 100 Technical Drive (company name, __ 

(for issue of Alcoa  Cen te r ,  PA 15069 address, 
certificate) contact) 

Attention: Telephone 

3 0 Ufi c E D ESCR I PT! ON 

Source Manufacturer nr\  
Radionuclide /"Sr Activity 25 uCi 
Source Model 

Installed In: 
Type of Device Manufacturer 
Model No. Serial No. 

Source Serial NO. 42096  

SOURCE CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that the radiation source indicated above was leak tested in accordance with "INSTRUCTIONS AND 
RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION PROCEDURES FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST KIT". 

Analysis of the leak test specimen No. 02 by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated the 
presence of L 0 . 0 0 5 ~ C 1  microcurie of Gross activity on Smear _. 

Pursuant to the r e s u l t s  of this leak test, the following action is recommended: 

Analysis indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the  leak test specimen. IMMEDIATELY WIm- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (decontamination, and repair or disposal in accord- 
ance with applicable regulations) and file a report with the governing regulatory agency within the prescribed time 
period, if required. 

Analysis indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. The sealed source may 
or within any other be used as authorized. This source must  be leak tested again, on or before - 06-01-g4 

s u c h  time required by the governing regulatory agency. 

This Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES 

A )  

12-03-93 U 
Date: - 



---L 
A%..:.. . ,--, _, ._ _ .  . .- . .  . . . .  .. .. . 

__.- . .  . . .  . . . . .  . .. 
\ 

m GTS Instrument Services 
2045 Route 286 
Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 
412/733-1900 Fax: 41Z327-8189 

Leak Test Certificate 

~~ ~- 

COMPANY DATA 

company N~~~ A l u m i n u m  C o m p a n y  of America Source Location S l u e  
Address 100 T e c h n i c a l  Drive (company name, ___ 

(for issue of . A l c o a  C e n t e r ,  FA 15069 address, 
certificate) con tact) 

Attention: Telephone 

SOURCE DESCRIPTION 

Source Manufacturer 
Radionuclide L U 4 T 1  Activity 150 u C i  
Source Model - Source Serial NO. 2 6 3 5 4  

Installed In: 
Type of Device Manufacturer 
Model No. Serial No. 

~-~ -~ ~ 

SOURCE CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that the radiation source indicated above was leak tested in accordance with “INSTRUCTIONS AND 
RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION PROCEDURES FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST KIT”. 

Analysis of the leak test specimen No. 01 by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated the 
presence of 4 0-005uCi microcurie of Gross  activity on Smear 

Pursuant to the results of this leak test, the following action is recommended: 

0 Analysis indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. IMMEDIATELY WITH- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. initiate corrective action (decontamination. and repair or disposal in accord- 
ance with applicable regulations) and file a report with the governing regulatory agency within the prescribed time 
period, if required. 

a Analysis indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. The sealed source may 
be used as authorized. This Source must be leak tested again, on or before - O6-O1-g4’ or within any other 
such time required by the governing regulatory agency. 

This Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES 

J a m e s  C h r i s t o p h e r  

12-03-93 Date: - 
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-. 
-- F; GTS Instrument Services 

[111), 2045 Route 286 
Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 
4121733-1900 Fax: 412/3278189 

Leak Test Certificate 

Certificate NO. 12-03-9343 

~~~ ~ ~ ~~ _ _ _ ~ ~  ~- 

COMPANY DATA 

C o m p a n y  Name  Aluminum Company o f  A ie r i ca  S c u r c e  Lacation ..-%?e 
A d d r e s s  . 100 Technical Drive  (company name,  - 

ce rt i f i c a t e )  contact) - 
Attention: Telephone - 

(for issue of Alcoa Center, PA 15069 address ,  

Source Manufac tu re r  1 ) ’  

Radionuc l ide  
Source Mode l  

”‘pm Activity 903 uCi 
17186 Source  Serial  No. - 

Installed In: 
T y p e  of Device  
Mode l  No. Serial No. 

Manufacturer - 

SOURCE CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify tha t  the radiation source indicated above  was  leak t e s t ed  in accordance  with “INSTRUCTIONS AND 
RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION PROCEDURES FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST KIT”. 

Analys is  of t he  l eak  test spec imen  No. 03 by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated the 
p r e s e n c e  of L O - O O 5 u C i  microcurie of Gross activity on Smear _. 

Pursuan t  t o  the results of this leak test, t he  following action is recommended: 

0 Analys is  indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity o n  the leak test spec imen .  lMMEDlATELY WITH- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (decontamination, a n d  repair  or disposal in accord- 
ance with appl icable  regulations) and file a report with the governing regulatory a g e n c y  within the  prescribed time 
period, if  required.  

Ana lys i s  indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on the leak test  spec imen .  The sea led  source  ma) 
06-01-94 or  within any other be used as authorized. This source  must b e  leak tes ted  again,  on or before 

s u c h  t i m e  required by t h e  governing regulatory agency .  

This Certificate is an essent ia l  record a n d  should be maintained for inspection. 

GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES 

By: 

James Chris to6her  4 V 
12-03-93 Date: - 



AZIMUTH TECHNOLOGIES 
S I X  LANDMARK SQUARE 
FOURTH FLOOR 
STAMFORD, CT 06901 

‘d (203) 359-5706 

WIPE TEST FOR: 
A 1  coa A 1  umi num 

Alcoa Center,  PA 15069 

REASON FOR TEST: gauge installation 

DESCRIPTION OF TEST: gauge S/N SP6406 source ho\3pc d l3r/ 

STANDARDIZATION INFORMATION: 

STANDARD 
SOURCE 

Sr 90 

WIPE TEST INFORMATION: 

BLANK ( i o  m i n )  
COUNTS 

TODAY ’ s 
DATE 

12/15/89 

ACTIVITY 
OF SOURCE 

0 . 0 0 1  663 m i  crocur  i e 

STANDARD ( 1 0  min) 
COUNTS COUNTS 

WIPE TEST ( 10 m in )  

18433 21  1 216  

W I P E  TEST 
d DATE 

12/13/89 

WIPE TEST 
STATUS 

WIPE TEST 
ACTIVITY 

pass 0.0000 microcurie 

d-dk kit olc ADDITIONAL COMMENTS: 

DAN J .  POPOVICH 
RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER 



‘d 
f 

A Z I M U T H  TECHNOLOGIES 
S I X  LANDMARK SQUARE 
FOURTH FLOOR 
STAMFORD, CT 06901 
(203) 359-5706 

REASON FOR TEST:  incoming p a c k a g e  

D E S C R I P T I O N  OF TEST:  Pm 147 S/N B r 4 7 1  

STANDARDIZATION INFORMATION: 

STANDARD 
SOURCE 

TODAY’S 
DATE 

Sr 90 12 /15 /89  

WIPE TEST INFORMATION: 

BLANK (10 m i n )  
COUNTS 

216 

WIPE TEST 
DATE 

12 /13 /89  

WIPE TEST FOR: 
Alcoa Aluminum 

Alcoa C e n t e r ,  PA 15069  

A C T I V I T Y  
OF SOURCE 

0.001 6 6 3  m i c r o c u r i e  

STANDARD (10 m i n )  WIPE TEST (10  min) 
COUNTS COUNTS 

18433 222 

WIPE TEST 
STATUS 

pass 

WIPE TEST 
A C T I V I T Y  

0.0000 m i c r o c u r i e  

A D D I T I O N A L  COMMENTS: 

\ 

DAN J. POPOVICH 
R A D I A T I O N  SAFETY OFFICER 

i 
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AZIMUTH TECHNOLOGIES 
S I X  LANDMARK SQUARE 
FOURTH FLOOR 
STAMFORD, CT 06901 
(203) 359-5706 

WIPE TEST FOR: 
A l C O a  A l u m i n u m  

A l c o a  C:enter, PA 15069 

REASON FOR TEST : gauge i n s t a l 1  a t i  on 

DESCRIPTION OF TEST: gauge S/N SP6406 - s o u r c e  holder #128 

STANDARDIZATION INFORMATION: 

STANDARD 
SOURCE 

TODAY'S 
DATE 

S r  90 12/15/89 

A C T I V I T Y  
OF SOURCE 

0,001 663  m i c r o c u r i e  

WIPE TEST INFORMATION: 

BLANK (IO m i n )  STANDARD ( 1 0  m i n )  WIPE TEST ( 1 0  min) 
COUNTS COUNTS 2GU N T S 

216 18433 238  

W I P E  TEST WIPE TEST 
DATE STATUS 

12/13/89 pass 

WIPE TEST 
ACTIVITY 

0 . 0 0 0 0  m i c r o c u r i e  

A D D I T I O N A L  COMMENTS: &.LtbL k! Qkz 

DAN 3 .  POPOVICH 
RADIATION SAFETY OFFICER 
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AZIMUTH TECHNOLOGIES 
S I X  LANDMARK SQUARE 
FOURTH FLOOR 
STAMFORD, CT 06901 
( 2 0 3 )  359-5706 

REASON FOR TEST: incoming package 

DESCRIPTION OF TEST: Pm 147  S/N BR470 

STANDARDIZATION INFORMATION: 

STANDARD . TODAY’S 
SOURCE DATE 

Sr 90 12/  15/89  

WIPE TEST INFORMATION: 

BLANK (10 m i n )  
COUNTS 

216 

WIPE TEST 
DATE 

12 /13 /69  

WIPE TEST FOR:  
Alcoa Aluminum 

A l c o a  Center, PA 15069 

A C T I V I T Y  
OF SOURCE 

C . 00 1 66 3 m i  Crocur i e 

STANDARD (10  m i n )  WI?E’TEST ( 1 0  m i n )  
COUNTS COUNTS 

18433 249 

WIPE TEST WIPE TEST 
STATUS ACT1 V I T Y  

pass 0,0000 microcurie 

A D D I T I O N A L  COMMENTS: 

DAN J.  POPOVlCH 
R A D I A T I O N  SAFETY OFFICER 
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KAY-RAPING. 
L, 

Ll INDUSTRIAL PROCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

516 Wesl CamDus D r i v e  Ar!inglon Heighls. Illinois 60004 
Phone: (3121259 5600 Cable Address KAYRAY Telex 28 2536 

LEAK TEST 
CERTIFICATE 

To : ALUMINUM CO. OF AMERICA Date: June 13, 1980 
Alcoa Technical Center 
Alcoa Center, Pennsylvania R e f :  TC606804 

Attn: M r .  Robert C. Geiger KR Job No: 1978 
15069 

This c e r t i f i e s  that the source(s1 listed below have b e e n  leak t e s t e d  
according to prevailing NF.C s tandards ,  a n d  rad ioac t ive  contamination 
found to be less t han  ,005uCi Cesium 137. 

Please  retain t h i s  c e r t i f i ca t e  f o r  your  f i l e s .  

Title: f i e l d  Engineering Services 

D a t e :  June 1 3 ,  1980 
e 

***** t**** t**************2*f************************************** t********  

Leak T e s t  S o u r c e  Holder Source Holder Source H o l d e r  Ac:t iv i ty  
Bv 
-L 

Date S e r i a l  No. Manufacture K Model No. Serial KO. (rnci) - 
11046 Kay- Ray 7062P 7951 100 6-80 D.L. 

T r i a l  Return received by Kay-Ray. 

sv-31 4-79 



~ L - G  Gauge 
loca t ion  

nyc, 
fi Source head 

Model  No. 

- Tag NO. _-_ --- 

Ll q \-&B 
Source head 
S e r i a l  NO. 

Activ i ty  3-m c 
Mea s ur i ng 
instrument 

RESULTS 

Shutter Operat i on  OK 

Negative Posit ive 

n 

L e  alc T c  s t C er t i f ic a t e 

1 , 2  - Wipe up and down shutter (and/or i n s i d e  of 

3 , 4  - Wipe a l l  along inside edge 

edge of head if exposed). 

,’ 



r-i3 6 Source  hcnd 
?lode1 No. 

RESULTS 

OK Shut te r  Operation 

Negative p o s i t i v e  

Date 
a%- 

Signature \ 

Leak T e s t  Certificate 

-. 

0' 

1,2 - Wipe up and down shutter (and/or i n s i d e  of 

3 , 4  - Wipe all along i n s i d e  edge 

edge of head if exposed). 



2 OHMART RADIOACTIVE SOURCE LEAK TEST SERVICE 
Tho Ohmart Corporation, 4241 Allondorf Dr., Umlnnatl 9, ocllo 



0 GTS Instrument Services 

NDC Systems Source Manufacturer 2.:; 
Am Activity Radionuclide 

Source Model 103 Source Serial No. 

Installed In: 
Type of Device Dens i ty  Gauge Manufacturer 
Model No. 

15OmCi 
1637 

A T C - 0 3 6  Serial No. AMCP 1 

[II~L 2045 Route 286 
Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 

7 2 4  7 2 4  
W 

Leak Test Certificate 

Certificate No. I 2 - l  O-98-04 

COMPANY DATA 

Company Name Aluminum Company of America Source Location c - 0 1 2 3  
Address  (company name, S a m e  100 T e c h n i c a l  Drive 

( for  issue of A l c o a  C e n t e r ,  PA 15069 address, 
certificate) contact) 

Attention: Telephone 

I SOURCE DESCRIPTION 

~~~ 

This is IO certify that t h e  radiation source indicated above was leak tested in accordance with "INSTRUCTIONS AND 
RACIOLOGICAL PROTECTION PPOCEDURES FOR US€ OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST KIT". 

by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated the 04 Analysis of the leak test specimen No. 
presence of 4 0-005uCi microcurie of G P X ~  activity on Smear . 
Pursuant to the results of this leak test, the following action is recommended: 

0 Analysis indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. IMMEDIATELY WITH- 
D R A W  THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (decontamination, and repair or disposal in accord- 
a n c e  with applicable regulations) and file a report with the governing regulatory agency within the prescribed time 
period, i f  required. 

'JIX Analysis indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on the leak test s ecimen. The sealed source may 
be used as authorized. This source must be leak tested again, on or before 86-10-99 or within any other 
s u c h  time required by the governing regulatory agency. 

This Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

I 
i 

GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES e 

James Christipher 

12-24-98 



M a r . 1 4 .  2002 9 : 4 5 A M  AFFTREX N o . 3 9 4 1  P .  314 

Trex 11 I 
031302-01 Leak Test Certificate 

h x t  Leak Test Due 9/12/02 



M a r  I 1 4 .  2 0 0 2  9 : 4 5 A M  AFFTFEX N o . 8 9 4 1  P .  3/4 

Trex II 
03130241 Leak Test Certificate 

Lk- a ert Leak Teet Due 9/12/02 

ctr(rtm, ?A 15027 
? h o w  (412) 233-1908 
?as ( 4 l Z ) S P l 3  

(-rpe*j Radiation Survey Philotechnics, Ltd 

contact O M H  I 
i 30 an: 0.005 

PtMthp: Not Appllcsbla 

I I 



L E A K  TEST CERTIFICATION 

W 

T h i s  i s  t o  c e r t i f y  t h a t  t h e  p r o d u c t  i d e n t i f i e d  below was t e s t e d  
f o r  r a d i o a c t i v e  l e a k a g e  a s  shown: 

C u s t o m e r :  A L C O A  MINERALS OF J A M A I C A  
A l c o a  C e n t e r ,  PA 15059 

P r o d u c t :  TN 5204 S e r i a l  No.: B106 

I s o t o p e :  Cs-137 A c t i v i t y :  4000 m C i  

S o u r c e  S e r i a l  No.: MB-027 

T e s t  Type: Lab C o u n t i n g  

R e s u l t :  P o s i t i v e  c/ N e g a t i v e :  { 8.0 X 10E-5 uCi 

D a t e :  12-89 
Leak T e s t  C o o r d i n a t o r  

T h i s  c e r t i f i c a t e  s h o u l d  b e  m a i n t a i n e d  a s  a p e r m a n e n t  r e c o r d  o f  
t h e  l e a k  t e s t  o f  t h i s  p r o d u c t .  

TEXAS N U C L E A R  CORPORATION 
RAMSEY E N G I N E E R I N G  COMPANY 

2 o s t  O f f i c e  Box 9267 
Aus t in ,  T X  78766 

512/836-0801 

. .  . . . . . . . . 



__. - .__- ... . 

Pittsburgh, PA 15239.2839 
(412) 733-1900 Fa: (412) 227-8189 

GTS Instrument Services 
Ill]\, 2045 Route 286 I” # Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 Leak Test Information I’flI 

63Ni 15mCi 243 
d l ’  472/733-1900 F a :  412/327-8189 / qq 

4’ Source Quantity Unit 

‘W This source was leak tested on Ihe date indicated 
below and analysis indicated less than 0.005 microcuries 

of iemoveable contamination. 
10-24-96 10-24-96-03 04-24-97 
Leak Test LeakTest Leak Test 

Due Date Dale Certificate No. 
COMPANY DATA 

ompany Name A l u m i n u m  Company of America Source Location C-2216 
ddress 100 Technica l  Drive (company name, Same 
(for issue of Alcoa C e n t e r ,  PA 15069 address, - 
certificate) con tact) 

ttention: Telephone 

SOURCE DES CR lPTl ON 

ource Manufacturer , ,Perkin Elmer 
ad ion ucl ide 
ource Model 

Istalled In: 
ype of Device Analytical  G.C. -E.C.D. Manufacturer 
lode1 No. ATC- 2 7 Serial No. 

“-)Ni Activity 15mCi 
204 Source Serial No. 243 

Sigma 2000 

SOURCE CERTIFICATION 

hd’is to certify that the radiation source indicated above was leak tested in  accordance with “INSTRUCTIONS AND 
IADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION PROCEDURES FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST KIT”. 

malysis of the leak test specimen No. 03 by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated the 
resence of 4 O - O O ~ U C ~  microcurie of Gross activity on Smear 

’ursuant to  the results of th is leak test, the following action is recommended: 

0, Analysis indicated 0,005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. IMMEDIATELY WITH- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (decontamination, and repair or disposal in accord- 
ance wi th  applicable regulations) and file a report with the governing regulatory agency within the prescribed time 
period, if required. 

m n a l y s i s  indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. The sealed source may 
be used as authorized. This source must be leak tested again, on or before - 0L-24-97 or within any other 
such time required by the governing regulatory agency. 

h i s  Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES 

4 

J a m e  s C h r i s top h e r 

1 0-3 1 - 9 6 Date: 



- GTS Instrument Services 
[Ill\, 2045 Route 286 IlrWlQ Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 dlll' 41 2/733-1900 Fax: 41 21327-81 89 

GTS Instrument Servlces 

Pittsburgh, PA 1523-2339 ' 

/jlmh 2045 Route 286 

' 'iff r';l'l' (412) 733-1900 Fax: (412) 327-8189 

T.. Leak Test Information 
1645 

b3 Ni 1 5mC i 
Source aumi Unit 

This swrce was leak lestedon Ihe dale indicaied 
below and analysis indicated less than 0.005 microcuries 

of removeable conlamination. 

Leak Test Leak Test Leak Test 
Dale Cerlificafe No ' Due Date 

L/ 

10-24-96 10-24-96-04 Oh-24-97 
COMPANY DATA 

company N~~~ Aluminum Company of America Source Location L-LLILt 

Address 100 Technical Drive (company name, S a m e  
<for issue of Alcoa Center, FA 15069 address, 
certificate) contact) 

Attention: Telephone 

SOURCE DESCRl PTl ON 

Source Manufacturer , ,Perkin Elmer 
Radionuclide 
Source Model 

"'Ni Activity 1 5 m C  i 
6000204 Source Serial NO. 1645 

Installed In: 
Type of Device 
Model No. ATC-34 Serial No. 

h a l y t i c a l  G.C.-E.C.D. Manufacturer 
8500 

SOURCE CERTIFICATION 

' rds is to certify that the radiation source indicated above was leak tested in accordance with "INSTRUCTIONS AND 
RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION PROCEDURES FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAKTEST KIT". 

04 by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated the Analysis of the leak test specimen No. 
presence of L 0 - 0 0 5 ~ C 1  microcurie of Gross activity on Smear  

Pursuant t o  the results of this leak test, the following action is recommended: 

0- Analysis indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. IMMEDIATELY WITH- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (decontamination, and repair or disposal in accord- 
ance with applicable regulations) and file a report with the governing regulatory agency within the prescribed time 
period, if required. 

m n a l y s i s  indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. The sealed source may 
be used as authorized, This source must be leak tested again, on or before - 04-24-97 or within any other 
such time required by the governing regulatory agency. 

This Certificate is an essential record and should be  maintained for inspection. 

GTS INSTRUME 

J a m e  s Ch r i s't o p h e r 

10-3 1-9 6 



GTS Instrument Services 

Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 
!ll]s 2045 Route 286 

4121733-1900 Fax: 41213278189 

Leak Test Certificate 

Certificate NO. 1 2-03 - 93-03 

Company Name Aluminum Company of America Source Location S a m e  
Address 100 T e c h n i c a l  D r i v e  (company name, - 

(for issue of Alcoa Center, PA 15069 address, 
certificate) contact) 

Attention: Telephone 

SOURCE DESCRIPTION - 
Source Manufacturer __ I 7 
Radionuclide 
Source Model 

Pm Activity 900 u C i  
17136 Source Serial No. - 

installed in: 
Type of Device Manufacturer 
Model No. Serial No. - 

SOURCE CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify that the radiation source indicated above was leak tested in accordance with "INSTRUCTIONS AND 
RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION PROCEDURES FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST KIT". 

Analysis of the leak test specimen No. 03 by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated the 
presence of 40-005Uci microcurie of Gross activity on Smear , 

Pursuant to  the results of this leak test, the following action is recommended: 

Analysis indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. IMMEDIATELY WITH- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (decontamination, and repair or disposal in accord- 
ance with applicable regulations) and file a report with the governing regulatory agency wjthin the prescribed time 
period, i f  required. 

Analysis indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. The sealed source may 
06-01-94 or within any other be used as authorized. This source must  be leak tested again, on or before - 

such t ime required by the governing regulatory agency. 

This Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES 

By: 

James C h r i s t o f i h e r  

12-03-93 Date: - 



'd INDUSTRIAL PROCESS CONTROL EQUIPMENT 

2 1 0  West Campus Drive.  Arl inglon Heights. I l l inois 60006 
Phone (3121259 5600 Cable Address KAYRAY Telet 28 2536 

LEAK TEST 
C ERT I F I CAT E 

To : ALUMINUM CO. OF AMERICA Date : 
Alcoa Technical Center 
Alcoa Center, Pennsy lvan ia  Ref: 

15069 

June 13, 1980 

A t t n :  M r .  Robert C. Geiger KR Job No: 1761 

This c e r t i f i e s  t h a t  t h e  sourcels) listed below have been  l e a k  t e s t e d  
according to p r e v a i l i n g  NRC standards, and r a d i o a c t i v e  Contamination 
found t o  be less than .OOSvCi Cesium 137. 

Please r e t a i n  this c e r t i f i c a t e  for y o u r  files. 

Title: F i e l d  E n g i n e e r i n g  Services 

Date : J u n e  13, 1980 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *  4 

Leak Test S o u r c e  Ho lde r  Source  Holder Source H o l d e r  A c t i v i t y  
Bv 
A 

Date Ser i a l  No. Manufacturer Model No. Ser ia l  No. (mci) - 
6303 Kay- Ray 7062P 7274 100 - R.C.G.  

S ' J - 3 1  4-79 



m GTS Instrument Services 
2045 Route 286 
Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 
(724) 733-1900 Fax: (724) 327-8189 

Leak Test Information . ,-, 
0.6mCi D10709S 1 4 /  Pm 

Source Ouantity Unit 

This source was leak tested on the date indicated 
below and analysis indicated less than 0 005 microcuries 

of removeable contamination. 

06-22-98 06-22-98-05 12-22-98 
Leak Test Leak Test Leak Test 

Date Centftcare No. Due Date 



GTS Instrument Services 

Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 
724l733-1900 Fax: 7241327-81 89 

0 
1 2045 Route 286 Leak Test Certificate 

~ -~ - - 

COMPANY DATA 

C-0142 Company N a m e  *lcoa Source Location __ 
Address -- 100 Techn ica l  Drive (company name, S a m e  

(for issue of A l c o a  Center, PA 15069 address, __- 
certificate) - ~ -  contact) 

Attention: Mike McGarvey Telephone ( 7 2 4 )  337-2761 

SOURCE DESCRIPTION 

Source Manufacturer --40 I n d u s L z i d h c l e a r  US 
Radionuclide S r  Activity - 300mCi 
Source Model Source Serial No. S - 3 4 7 - 1 A  

installed In: 
Type of Device Measure can s h e e t  thickness  Manufacturer 
Model No. ATC-040 Serial No .  

SOURCE CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify tha t  t h e  radiation source indicated above was leak tested in accordance with “INSTRUCTIONS AND 
RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION P R O C E D U R E S  FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST KIT”. 

by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated the 02 Analysis of t h e  leak test specimen No. 
presence of 40. O O ~ U C  i microcurie of Gross activity on Smear _. 

Pursuant to the  resufts of  th i s  leak test, the following action is recommended: 

Analys is  indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. IMMEDIATELY WITH- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (decontamination. and repair O i  disposal in accord- 
ance with applicable regulations) and file a report with t h e  governing regulatory agency within the  prescribed time 
period, if required. 

a Analys is  indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. The sealed source may 
be used as authorized. This source mus t  be leak tested again, on or before or within any other 
such time required by t h e  governing regulatory agency. 

10-26-01 

This Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

GTS INSTRUMENT SER 

04-27-01 Date: - 



0 GTS Instrument Services 

W 

I U.L...l.."..."... --.-.--- , ~ I ~ ~ I  2045 Route 286 
Pinsburgh PA 15239-2839 :e ' illl ~ i l l l l  (412) 733:,m -27-8189 

Leak Test Information 
300mCi 

Source OuantQ Uni! 

This source was leak tested on lhe dale indicated 
below and analysis indicated less than 0.005 microcuries 

of removeable contaminalion. 
'8 

'I 

10-24-96 10-24-96-08 04-24-97 
Leak l e s t  Leak- Leak Test 

Date Certilicate No. Due Date - 

Company Name Aluminum Cornpanv 05 America Source Location C-0142 
Add r e  ss 100 T e c h n i c a l  Drive (company name, S a m e  

(for i s s u e  of Alcoa Center, PA 15069 address, 
certificate) con tact) 

Atten tion: Telephone 

SOURCE DESCRIPTION 

Source Manufacturer ,,Ind. Nuclear U.S. 
Radionuclide /"sr Activity 3 OOmC i 
Source Model Source Serial No. __ 

Installed In: 
T~~~ of ~~~i~~ Measure Can Sheet Thickness Manuiacturer 
Model No. ATC-40 Serial No. I N C  NOC U-2 

SOURCE CERTIFICATION 

/ 
This is to certify that the radiation source indicated above was leak tested in accordance with "INSTRUCTIONS AND 
RADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION PROCEDURES FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST KIT''. 

Analysis of the  leak test specimen No. oa by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated t h e  
presence of 4 0 - 005uC1 microcurie of Gross activity 6n Smear 

Pursuant  to the results of t h i s  leak test, the following action is recommended: 

0-Analysis indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test specimen. IMMEDIATELY WITH- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (decontamination, and repair or disposal in accord- 
a n c e  With applicable regulations) and file a report with the  governing regulatory agency within the prescribed time 
period, i f  required. 

m n a l y s i s  indicated less than  0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on t h e  leak test specimen. The sealed scurce may 
b e  used as authorized, This source must  be leak tested again, on or before - 04-24-97 or within any other 
such time required by the governing regulatory agency. 

This Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES 

/ .  
James Chrigtopher  

10-3 1-9 6 'Date: - 
. . . _-.. 



m GTS Instrument Services 
I@il, 2045 Route 286 , 1 1 1 ~ ~  Q Pittsburgh, PA 15239-2839 ill1 ~IlIll -733-1 900 Fax: ptztB1327-8189 

7 24 724  

Leak Test Cerfificag 

Certificate No. 12-13-98-01 

s I i COMPANY DATA 

C - 3 2 1 4  Company Name Aluminum Couipany of America Source Location ~ 

Address 100 Technical Drive (company name, - Same 
(for issue of Alcoa C e n t e r ,  PA 15069 address, 

contact) cer t i f  i cat e) 
Attention: Telephone v 

r 

SOURCE DESCRIPTION i 
i 

i Source Manufacturer 
Radionuclide m i  Activity 
Source Model 1880360520 Source Serial No. - 

15mCi 
c-07 I5 

Installed In: f 
Type of Device -__ A n a l y t i c a l  G.C.-E.C.D. Manufacturer - .  

z 5 8TOA Model No. A T C - 0 0 3  Serial NO. 

_ .  
< 

SOURCE CERTIFICATION a 

' h l % i ~  is t o  certify that :he zd iz t ion SoLirce indicated above was leak tes?ed in  accordancs wit? ''!NSTr?!!CTIT?ttS A?!? P 
I 
; I ZAEIOL~GICAL pRGTECT;3:< PP,OCEWRES FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST K:T" 

indiEst2.d the  Analysis cf ?k2 leak !Est specimpr? No.  -. 01 by GTS INSTRUMENT SERViCES 
presence of Gross activity on Smear . . 

Pursuant to the results of this leak test, the following action is recommended: 

I 
O-Ooj~ci microcurie of 

'1 Analysis indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test specimen.  fMMEDIATEtY WITY- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. lniriate corrective action (decontaminetion, End repair or disposa! in accord- 
ance with applicable regulations) and file a report with the governing regulatory agency within the prescriSed time 
period, if required. 

Analysis indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivi!y on the lezk test 5 ecinen. These2:ed sOuice may 
or ,within any other 8 be used as authorized. This source must be leak tested again, on or before - 

such l ime iecjuired by the governing regulatory agency. 
6-10-99 

, This Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

'r 

GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES 

By: 

J iime s .:h r is t F$ h e r 4- 
W 

12-24-98 Date: - 



G T S  Instrument Services Leak Test Certificate 

Certificate No. 06-22-98-02 

COMPANY DATA 

C-3214 company N~~~ Aluminum Company of America Source Location ___ 
A d d r e s s  100 Technical Drive (company name, S a m e  

(for issue of Alcoa Center, PA 15069 address, 
certificate) contact) 

Telephone At ten t ion :  

SOURCE DESCRIPTION 

,Hewlett Packard 
15mCi 

Source Manufacturer 
Radionuclide 
Source Model 

"'Ni Activity 
C-2282 1880360520 Source Serial No. __ 

Installed In: 
Type of Device 
Model No. 

Analytical G. C.-E. c .D. Manufacturer r 

AT C-0 0 4 Serial No. 5830-A 

SOURCE CERTIFICATION 

This is to certify tha t  t h e  radiation source indicated above was leak tested in zccordance with "!NSTRUCTIONS ANC 
2ADIOLOGICAL PROTECTION PROCEDURES FOR USE OF THE GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES LEAK TEST KIT '  

by GTS INSTRUMENT SERVICES indicated th;. 02 Analysis of t h e  leak te-st specimen No. 
presence of 4 O ~ O O ~ U C ~  microcurie of ~r0s.s  activity on smear 

Pursuant to the  results of this leak test, t he  following action is recommended: 

0 Analysis indicated 0.005 microcurie or more of radioactivity on the leak test spocimen. IMMEDIATELY WITH- 
DRAW THE SPECIMEN FROM USE. Initiate corrective action (decontamination, m d  repair o i  disposal in accord- 
a n c e  with applicable regulations) and file a report with t h e  governing regulatory agency within the prescribed time 
period, if  required. 

=Analysis indicated less than 0.005 microcurie of radioactivity on the leak test soecirnen. The sealed source may 
be u s e d  as authorized. This source m u s t  be leak tested again, on or before - i2-22-98 or within any other 
s u c h  time required by the governing regulatory agency. 

This Certificate is an essential record and should be maintained for inspection. 

GTS 

By: 

06-26-98 . !ate: - 



5l-7 6 
Tag No.- L qT3- __ 

Source  head 
Model No. 

9 2 L a l  T p  - 
b l c a s u r i n g  - 
i n s t r u m e n t  I 

ICESIJ LTS 

S l i u t t e r  O p e r a t i o n  OK 
---___I 

P o s i  1: i v e  - _--- Negative-- - 
u c  1 

Leak T e  s t C er t i f i c a t e 

n 

1 , 2  - Wipe IJP and down s h u t t e r  ( a n d / o r  
edge of head i f  exposed) .  

3 , 4  - Wipe 311 ;t10111; i l l s ide cdl:e 

i n s i d e  o f  



GTS Instrument Services 
2045 Roirre 286 Pittsburgh, PA 15239 
412/733-1900 Fax 412/327-8189 

S e p t e m b e r  3 ,  1 9 9 2  

< . .  
. . .. 
;?:;Plr. Mark  J a c k s o n  

A l u m i n u m  C o ~ p a n y  o f  Amer ica  
1 0 0  T e c h n i c a l  Way 
A l c o a  C e n t e r ,  PA 1 5 0 6 9  

D e a r  Mark: 

T h e  f o l l o w i n g  i s  a l i s t  o f  t h e  r e s u l t s  o b t a i n e d  from t h e  
l e a k  t e s t s  a n d  s m e a r  t e s t s  y o u  p e r f o r m e d .  

C o u n t i n g  e q u i p m e n t  u s e d :  Baird Model S S C - 4 ,  A u t o m a t i c  
Planchet Changer 

S p e c t r o m e t e r  
w i t h /  B a i r d  P o l y s p e c  R e s e a r c h  Nuclear 

w i t h /  B a i r d  P r e a m p l i f i e r  Mode l  9 4 2 2 2 4  

'J Date C o u n t e d :  L e a k  T e s t s  w e r e  c o u n t e d  o n  08-28-92  
S m e a r s  were  c o u n t e d  o n  09-01-92 

Leak T e s t  R e s u l t s :  

1B. B o t t o m  S h e l f  right rear c o r n e r  1 8 6 . 5  DPM 8.40-05uCi 

l A ,  T o p  S h e l f  r i g h t  rear corner 15.5 DPM 6.99-06uCi 

l C ,  T o p  S h e l f  r i g h t  f r o n t  c o r n e r  1 9 . 5  DPM 8,780-06uCi 

S m e a r  T e s t  R e s u l t s :  

l A ,  T o p  S h e l f ,  b a c k  13 .8  DPM 6.2E-6uCi  

lB, T o p  S h e l f ,  f r o n t  2 0 . 8  DPM 9 .4E-6uCi  

lC, B o t t o m  S h e l f ,  b a c k  2 7 . 9  DPM 1.3E-5uCi 

Leak T e s t  R e s u l t s  p e r f o r ~ e d  by:  

S m e a r  T e s t  R e s u l t s  p e r f o r n i e d  b y :  -- 



Gauge l o c a t i o n  2Ly- 

s\@c L Source head 
hiodel  No. 

Tag No. 1‘7 q t  

k \ i  w.  Source  head  
S e r i a l  No.- 

A c t i v i t y  2-u/mL cs 437 
Eleasuring - 
i n s t r u m e n t  

RESULTS 

S h u t t e r  O p e r a t i o n ,  \ OK 

%l N e g a t i v e  P o s i t i v e  
- 

PCi 

Signa t u r  e Ua t e\ 

<-- 

”) 

Leak Test: Certificate 

0’ 

1 , 2  - Wipe up and down s h u t t e r  ( a n d / o r  i n s i d e  of 

3 , 4  - Wipe a l l  a long  insi..de edge 

edge of head i f  exposed) .  

http://insi..de
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Source S e r i a I : - 8 !  
Inst. Model: 2 40 
Inst. Serial: 31 Y-T 
Date of Wipefl EqO - @ C u k - -  
I n d i v i  d u al ' s N am e 9 J v b D  C E 
Telephone: mq -727 -ztB I 

I 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIOLY - 
THIS I S  YOUR RETURN ADDHESS L A B E L  , 

- -- - - ( Leak Test Analysis 
Removable Activity 

Beta Gamma Alpha 

I I 

Troxler Eleclronlc Laboralorles, Inc.. P.O. Box 12057. Research Triangle Park, N.C. 27709 9191549.8661 Telex 579474 

NOTES ( 
I .  Follow procedures as -.,ned in 

your leak test ki t  instructions. 
2. Fil l  out this form and the bag 

label with required information 
where applicable. Seal the filter 
paper in the plastic bag. Place 
the plastic bag and this form in 
the pre-addressed envelope. 

3. Removable activity will be re- 
ported inuCi. A value of "0" 
indicates less than .00005 Gi. 

4. Federal and state regulations 
require that sealed sources be 
removed from service and re- 
ports filed i f  removable activity 
i s  greater than ,005 UCi. 

5. Due to the potential hazard, 
Troxler recommends that an 
additional wipe be made i f  re- 
movable activity exceeds .0005 I 
IJ Ci. 

6. You will be notified by telephone 
collect if the test yields greater ! than .001 UCi removable activity. 

I 

J ,  

4 I .  * 7  

i;j' 

F? 0 

~ 



U 

SOURCE 
SERIAL NO. 
RB-424 

Y&~. \LLK ELECTXONIC LA.?3ORATORIES, INC. 
TOST OFFICE BOX 12057 

E S F L ' X E  TXI?,UCLE PARK, N. C. 27709 

GALGE RESULTS (10-12 curies) 
:-:d 3 EL ! SEP,l,oi so. ALPHA I BETA/GAMMA 

2401 ! 948 15.52 31.13 

i 
I 
I 

LE-LY TEST REPORT -- 

CUSTOHER: &COA 
P a l e s  t i n e ,  T e x a s  

DATE OF TEST 12-18-75 

COXXENTS: k s s  t h a x  0.005 ,cc' rezovable  contaminat ion.  
Results given i n  7 i c z C u r i e s  or 10-12 curies 

EQCI?XEST: Nuclear PieasureEec: Cor?o ra t ion ,  Xodel PCC-UT, gas f l o w  i n t e r n a l  p r o p o r t i o n a l  
c o u n t e r ,  105 met!;sne - 90% argon nixture.  

C a i i b r e t i o i  o f  c o s q t e r  5 s  xade each dzy  -ith ca l ib ra t ed  st22derds zf > 2 ~ o , r i c L * 3 2 ~ ~ ~ ,  
Cesimi137 and Ck7--'-236 I.'V - - L . _  - itach t r a c e z b l e  t o  Bureau of StaEdards.  

Ass?iscant Radiological S a f e t y  Officer 
H. K e i t h  H i x  



4 
P 

Removable Activity 

Beta Gamma Alpha 

Radionuclide: 
Source Serial:&r.- j73 p, 
Inst. Model: Z U O l  
Inst. Serial: 3\33 
Date of Wipe: 81 W P .  03 

I 

P 
\ 

I 
I 

1 1  

Q 
h 

Individual’s Name: i7.K.  SA^ 
Telephone: 31 9 - 359-2892 
PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY - 
THIS IS YOUR RETURN ADDRESS LABEL 

.. . . 

NOTES 
1. Follow procedures as defined in 

your  leak test kit instructions. 
2. Fill out this form and the bag 

label with required information 
where applicable. Seal the filter 
paper in the plastic bag. Place 
the plastic bag and this form in  

3. Removable activity will be re- 
ported inpCi. A value of “0” 
indicates less than .00005 pCi. 

4. Federal and state regulations 
require that sealed sources be 
removed from service and re- 
ports filed if removable activity 
i s  greater than .005 VCi. 

5. Due to the Dotential hazard. 

2 
the pre-addressed envelope. z 

Troxler recommends that an 
additional wipe be made if re- 
movable activity exceeds .0005 
v Ci. . . .  



I " I FROM A. J .  POCIASK, JR. 
CONSTRUCT I O N  DEPARTMENT 

*d PITTSBURGH OFFICE - 2 

TO ALL CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS 

October  2 ,  1.975 

RE:  

T h e r e  a r e  c u r r e n t l y  i n  u s e  a t  s e v e r a l  Alcoa c o n s t r u c t i o n  p r o j e c t s  
many T r o x l e r  n u c l e a r  s u r f a c e  m o i s t u r e - d e n s i t y  gauges .  
q u e s t i o n  h a s  been r a i s e d  a s  t o  what shou ld  be done w i t h  t h i s  
equipment cnce it is no longer  needed a t  t h e  c o n s t r u c t i o n  s i t e .  

A t t a c h e d  a r e  p rocedures  o u t l i n i n g  n u c l e a r  t e s t i n g  equipment 
s t o r a g e  and r a d i a t i o n  dos ime t ry  r e p o r t  f i l i n g  answer ing  t h i s  
q u e s t i o n .  
Managers Manual'' i n  t h e  s e c t i o n  t i t l e d ,  F i e l d  E n g i n e e r i n g  E q u i p -  
ment C o n t r o l  System. 

PROCEDURE FOR NUCLEAR TESTING EQUIPMENT S T O U G E  AND RADIATION 
DOSIMETRY REPORT FILING 

The 

P l e a s e  i n s e r t  t h i s  i n f o r m a t i o n  i n t o  your  "Cons t ruc t ion  

At tachment  

cc :  J. W .  DeWalt - P i t t s b u r g h  
F .  W .  P o l l o c k  - P i t t s b u r g h  

J .  0. M. F. Hoeke - P i t t s b u r g h  
.S. C .  Ge ige r  - Alcoa Technical C e n t e r  



TROXLER ELECTRONIC LABORATORIES, INC. 

RESEARCH TRLAHGLE PARK, NC 27709 
POST OFFICE BOX liC37 

LEAK TEST REPORT 

CUSTOMER : ALCOA 
Massena, N.Y. 

DATE OF TEST 6-4-75 

BACKGROUND: ALPHA: 0 CPm C P m  BETA/GAMMA: 5 

I SOURCE 

I N o -  
1 

GAUGE 

C O f l E N T S  : 
L e s s  t han  0,005 p c  removable  con tamina t ion .  

EQUIPXENT: N u c l e a r  Measurement Corp . ,  Model PCC-11T, g a s  f l o w  i n t e r n a l  p ropor t iona l  
counter, 10% methane - 90% argon m i x t u r e .  

CONVERSION FACTORS: 1 Alpha cpm = 8.78 x 1 0 - 7 p ~ ;  1 Beta/Gamma cpm = 6.95 x 10-7pc. 

H. Keith Hix 



'4 

Philotechnics, Ltd. 
118 Mitchell Road 
Oak Ridge, TN 37830 

DATE: 07-1 1-06 

Phone #: 865-285-301 

Location (if applicable) 

3 
COMMENTS: All samples counted for I minute. H DCGLwnot exceeded. 

-page / o f 2  - 



Philotechnics, Ltd. 
118 Mitchell Road 
Oak Ridge, TN 37830 

Attachment A - SMEAR SAMPLE DATA FORM - 
I 

Contact Name (PRINT): 
Glenn Marshall 

Project #: 5483 

SURVEY LOCATION: 
ALCOA (PA) 

I DATE: 07-11-06 

Phone #: 865-285-3018 

SMEARS NUMBERED: 
FROM 1 TO 47 

RESULTS REQUIRED: 
DATE TIME 

LSC OPERATOR: Cheryl Walker 

07-31-06 NIA DATE COUNTED: 07-26-06 

LabOnly 1 
Gross Beta Location (if applicable) 

(CPm) 

21 I 53 NIA I NIA I 29-240A 
22 1 36 I I f  I 29-240 ii 
27 

29-274 
29-274 
29-280 
29-280 
29-1 37 d 

28 I 41 I I I  I 29-1 37 
29 1 32 I I 29-1 39 

29-1 39 
29-143 

32 I 54 I I I  I 29-1 43 
33 I 29 I I 29-1 59 
34 I 64 I I I  I 29-1 59 
35 1 58 I I I  I 29-157 

29-1 57 
29-149 
29-1 49 
29-1 49 39 1 58 

40 1 64 

COMMENTS: Ai/ samples counted for 7 minute. 3H DCGLw not exceeded. 

-Page  J o f 3  - 



Philotechnics, Ltd. 
118 Mitchell Road 
Oak Ridge, TN 37830 

Attachment A - SMEAR SAMPLE DATA FORM 

Contact Name (PRINT): 
Glenn Marshall 

Project #: 5483 

SURVEY LOCATION: 
ALCOA (PA) 

1 DATE: 07-11-06 

Phone #: 865-285-3018 

RESULTS REQUIRED: I LSC OPERATOR: Cheryl Walker SMEARS NUMBERED: 
FROM I TO 47 DATE 

07-31 -06 ;,"A' 1 DATECOUNTED: 07-26-06 

Location (if applicable) 

NIA NIA I 44-608 

I 44-608 
B I  +- 43 I 71 

44 I 84 I I B2 
45 I 87 I I B3 
46 1 69 I I B4 -+- 4' I B5 

&- 

t 
3 COMMENTS: All samples counted for I minute. H DCGLw not exceeded. 

-Page  3 0 f 3  - 



‘d 

Inst. 
#1 

Philotechnics Ltd. 
Characterization Survey Data Sheet 

Beta Survey Results 

MDC: BKG (cpm) lnst Type: Inst. SIN Cal Due Date: 

2224 133676 03/23/07 959 432 
Count Time: Probe Type: Probe S/N TOTAL Eff: 

Building: 29 Survey Unit 60 Page 1 of 2. 

Survey Unit Description ARL Press Room/Tool Room 

Survey Completed by: Glenn Marshall Date: 07/11/06 

Date: 07/11/06 

1 nst. 
#2 

lnst Type: Inst. SIN Cal Due Date: MDC: BKG (cpm) 

Selectra 450 0511 6/07 791 dpm/100crn2 715 
Probe Type: Probe SIN TOTAL Eff: Count Time: 

lBPl9DD K106 16.1% 1 min. 

‘W’ 

Reviewed By: 



Bui Iding: 29 Survey Unit: 60 Page of 

Survey Completed By: Glenn Marshall 

Survey Completed By: Cheryl Walker 

Date: 7/ I I /2006 

Date: 711 1 I2006 



i 
ALCOA Research 

Laboratory 

Building 29 Basement 

w 
L- 371 

El 

4 y  22 

cx I .. . 

Building 29 
Basement Level 

K I A -  

Press Room / Tool Room 



P h ilotec h n ics Ltd. 
Final Survey Data Sheet 

L./ Beta Survey Results 

lnst Type: Inst. SIN Cal Due Date: 

Inst. Selectra 450 0511 6/07 
#I Probe Type: Probe SIN TOTAL Eff: 

!!3P?9DD K106 16.1% 

MDC: BKG (cpm) 
782 dpm/100cm2 698 

1 min. 
Count Time: 

I I 

lnst Type: Inst. S/N Cal Due Date: 

Inst. 
#3 Probe Type: Probe SIN TOTAL Eff: 

Reviewed By: / Date ?h<bd 

MDC: 
BKG (cprn) 

Count Time: 

~~ ~ 

b i k c t  measurements taken in locations indicated. 
No smears collected because direct survey indicated all areas were less than 10% of DCGL for Co-60. 



Philotechnics Characterization and Final Survey Form 
Building: 29 Survey Unit: 60 Page of  

Survey Unit Description: 

Survey Type (Check One): 0 Characterization 0 Remediation Final Status 

Survey Completed By: Glenn Marshall Date: 7/1 1/2006 

Survey Completed By: Cheryl Walker Date: 7/ 1 1 DO06 

ARL Press/Tool Rooms 
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Philotechnics Ltd. 
Final Status Survey Data Sheet 

Alpha Beta Survey Results 

Building: 29 Survey Unit U238 Processina Area Page 1 of 2 

Survey Unit Description ARL - U238 Processinu Area 

Survey Completed by: Glenn Marshall Date: 0711 1/06 

Survey Completed by: Chew1 Walker Date: 07/11/06 

lnst Type: lnst. SIN Cal Due Date: MDC: BKG (cpm) 
Inst. Ludlum 2224 133676 03/23/07 123.4 dpmll 00crn2 8 

Probe SIN lnst Eff: Count Time: # I  Probe Type: 
43-89 I F;5aoi 13.1 O h  (alpha) 1 min. 

lnst Type: Inst. SIN Cal Due Date: MDC (dpm/lOOcmZ): 
BKG (cprn) Ludlum 2929 132799 0611 6/07 a = 12.96 

Inst. p '=  125.01 a = 0, p- = 54 

Probe Type: Probe SIN lnst Eff: Count Time: 
43-1 0-1 PRI 36902 a = 34.5%, p' = 21.74% 1 min. 

#3 

Comments: 
Background measured an average of 1157 cpm beta with the iBP19DD probe and 8 cpm alpha with the 
43-89 Drobe. 
Surveyed approximately 20% of area by scan. No elevated readings noted. 

p A 



Philotechnics Characterization and Final Survey Form 
Building: 29 I Survey Unit: U-238 Processing Area IPage 2 o f 2  

~~ ~ 

~~ 

I l S u r v e y n i t  Description: ARL U238 Processing Area and Surrounding Bay 

( w e ( C h e c k e ) :  ~ Characterization Rernediation Final Status 

Glenn Marshall I Date: 71 1 1 I2006 

Characterization 0 Rernediation Final Status 



ALCOA - Building 29 Basement (U238 Processing Area) 

m 

m 

----- 
U238 Processing Area 

__- r . -  
/' I ,  

I 



DandD Building Occupancy Scenario Page I o f 6  

DandD Building Occupancy Scenario 
L' 

DandD Version: 2.1 .O 
Run Date/Time: 3/20/2006 9:20:36 AM 
Site Name: Alco Research Laboratories 
Description: Basline Run for Am-24 1 Surfaces and Structures 
FileName:C:\Documents and Settings\Owner\My Documents\Alcoa basline run Am-24 I .mcd 

Options: 

Implicit progeny doses NOT included with explicit parent doses 
Nuclide concentrations are distributed among all progeny 
Number of simulations: 200 
Seed for Random Generation: 8718721 
Averages used for behavioral type parameters 

External Pathway is ON 
Inhalation Pathway is ON 
Secondary Ingestion Pathway is ON 

d Initial Activities: 

Con tamination Distribution 

241Am UNLlMITED CONSTANT(dpm/lOO cm**2) 

Justification for concentration: Run at Original Value 2.40E+O 1 

Chain Data: 
Number of chains: 1 

Chain No. 1 : 241Am 
Nuclides in chain: 13 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\Owner\My Documents\Alcoa basline run Am-24 I -bld-D... 3/20/2006 

file://C:\Documents


._ 

DandD Building Occupancy Scenario 

.J 

Page 2 of 6 

Surface Concentration 
(dpm/100 cm**2) , Nuclide 

(241AmI 2 . 4 0 E + O 1  
]237NpI O.OOE+OO r] O.OOE+OO 
1-1 O.OOE+OO 
-1 O.OOE+OO 

0.00E-tOO 
-1 O.OOE+OO 
-1 O.OOE+OO 
VI .O .OO E+OO 
-1 O.OOE+OO 
) 2 1 3 p o ~ 0 . 0 0 E + 0 0  

O.OOE+OO 
O.OOE+OO 

7'o:Tirne In 

Model Parameters: 

CONSTANT( hdweek) The time in the building during the 
occupancy period 

General Parameters: 

Value 4.50E+O1 Default value used 
I 1  

file://C:\Documents and Settings\Owner\My Documents\Alcoa basline run Am-24 I-bld-D ... 3/20/2006 

file://C:\Documents
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DandD Building Occupancy Scenario Page 3 of 6 

Default value used 
"i/ 

Value 3.65E+02 

CON STANT( days) ll Tto:Occupancy The duration of the occupancy /I Period ll exposure period 

Default value used 
The start time of the scenario in 

]Default value used 

ll 

3 
CONSTANT(days) 

Value O.OOE+OO 

The ending time of the scenario in Tend:End Time CONSTANT(days) 
I1 -I - -- 

Default value used Value 3.65E+02 

dt:Time Step Size l[The time step size CONSTANT( days) 

Default value used 

- 

Value 3.65E+02 

The time steps for the history file. 

Value 

Default value used Value I .00E+01 

Minimum surface area to which 

Default value used I .00E+0 1 

Default value used Value 1 .OOE+O 1 

Default value used 

ll Fraction of surface contamination CONSTANT(none) 
available for resuspension and ll 
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Page 4 of 6 DandD Building Occupancy Scenario 

- 
Surface Concentration 

(dpm/100 cm**2) I- Nuclide 

-1 2.40Et-0 I 
-1 3.88E-06 
)233Pa] 3.14E-06 
1233111 4.1 9E- I 2 r) 9. I 4E- 1 7 
-1 7.23E- 17 
-1.6. I2E- 17 

r-l- 

'1:Loose Fraction llingestion 

befault value used 

Resuspension factor for loose ll contamination 

Ifo:Loose 
lesuspension 
'actor I I  
Iefault value used 

The secondary ingestion transfer 

activity from building surfaces to 
the mouth during building 
occupancy 

ngestion Rate 

Iefault value used 

Value I .OOE-0 I 

CONTINUOUS LOGARITHMIC( l h i )  

Value Probability 
9. I2E-06 O.OOE+OO 
1.1  OE-04 7.67E-0 I 
1.46E-04 9.09E-01 
I .62E-04 9.50E-01 
1.85E-04 9.90E-0 I 
I .90E-04 I .00E+00 

CONS'I'AN I (m**l /hr )  

1. I OE-04 Value 

Correlation Coefficients: 

None 

W Summary Results: 

90.00% of the 200 calculated TEDE values are -= 2.25E+Ol mrem/year . 
The 95 % Confidence Interval for the 0.9 quantile value of TEDE is 2.07E+O I to 
2.47E+0 1 mrem/year 

Detai .ed Results: 
Note: All reported values are the upper bound of the symmetric 95% confidence interval for the 0.9 quantile value 

Concentration at Time of Peak Dose: 
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DandD Building Occupancy Scenario Page 5 of 6 

L/ 

122 1 Fr 16.12E-17 
1 2 1 7 A t 1 6 . 1 2 E - 1 7  
r l 6 . 1 2 E - 1 7  
-1 5.99E-17 
-1 1.32E-I 8 
1-1 6.1 2E- 1 7 

Pathway Dose from All Nuclides (mrem) 

u 

Radionuclide Dose through All Active Pathways (mrem) r - - - i i q j j /  All Pathways 

241Am 2.47E+0 1 
237Np 4.86E-06 
233Pa 9.46E- 10 
233U 1.3 1 E- 1 2 
229Th 4.53E-16 
225Ra 1.33E-I 8 
225Ac 1 S4E- 1 8 
22 I Fr 2.56E-2 1 
2 I7At 2.60E-23 
213Bi 1.38E-20 
2l3Po 0.00E1-00 
209T1 3.52E-21 
209Pb 5.44E-23 
All Nuclides 2.47E+0 1 

24 I Am 9.24E-04 2.46E1-01 
737Np I .%E-1 0 4.84E-06 

Dose from Each Nuclide through Each Active Pathway (mrem) 

1 .O 1 E-0 I 
2.00E-08 

!I )1233~a I(8.63E-IO 116.92E-11 I[ 1.32E-I I 
114.2 1 E- 1 8 11 I .3 1 E-I 2 I I  1.4 I E- 15 II 
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DandD Building Occupancy Scenario Page 6 of 6 

W 

229Th I .  1 OE-20 4.53E- 1 6 3.74E- I 9 
225Ra 1.35E-21 1.30E- 18 3.22E-20 
225Ac 1.36E-2 I I .53E-I 8 7.88E-2 1 - 
22 1 Fr 2.56E-2 1 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 
217At 2.60E-23 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 
213Bi 1.13E-20 2.42E-2 1 5. I2E-23 
21 3Po 0.00E-I-00 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 
209TI 3.52E-21 O.OOE+OO O.OOE+OO 

209Pb 2.59E-23 1.34E-23 1.5 I E-23 
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Philotechnics Ltd. 
Final Status Survey Data Sheet 

Inst. 
#1 

Gamma Survey Results 
W 

Cal Due Date: MDC: BKG (cprn) lnst Type: Inst. SIN 

Electra 4807 0211 7/07 See comments below 9930* 

G?? 3.4 333 15.5% 1 min. 
Probe Type: Probe S/N lnst Eff: Count Time: 

'See commen!s 

background measurements ranged from 10100 cpm to 14200 cpm. The original survey report states 11 
those higher readings were contributed by naturally occurring isotopes and not considered unusual. 
Location #23 measured 6840 dpmllOO cm2 beta after rubber base molding was removed. Rubber base 
moldina after removal measured 31 05 dpm/l 00cm2. 

MDA for locations 1, 2, 6, 9, 12, 13, 14, 19, and 22 = 3011 dpm/100 cm2 
MDA for locations 8, 10, and 20 = 2282 dpmll00 cm2 ll 
MDA for locations 3, 7, and 23 = 2368 dpm/100 cm2 
MDA for locations 4 and 5 = 2635 dpmll00 cm2 
MDA for location 18 = 3321 dDm/lOO cm2 
MDA for locations 11 and 15 = 3066 dpmll00 cm2 
MDA for locations 16 and 17 = 3196 dpm/100 cm2 
MDA for location 21 = 3596 dpm/l00 cm2 I 

Reviewed By: Date 
0- 



'- 

NIA Fpppi 1 N/A 
12200 1,000 6,452 NIA N /A 

Philotechnics Characterization and Final Survey Form 
Bui Iding: 44 Survey Unit: 600 Page of 

Survey Unit Description: 

Survey Type (Check One): Characterization 0 Remediation Final Status 

Survey Completed By: Glenn Marshall Date: 7/10/2006 

Survey Completed By: Cheryl Walker Date: 7/10/2006 

Background ranged from 5680 cpm to 14200 cpm - see survey comments for details. 

ARL High Level Chem Lab 

Static Measurement Survey Results* Removable Activity 

Survey Location Code 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
1 1  
12 
13 
14 

- 

d 

7130 -2,800 - 18,065 NIA N/A 
7940 - 1,990 - 12,839 NIA N /A 
6850 ?40 4,774 NIA NIA 
7980 390 2,5 16 N/A N/A 
7320 -270 - 1,742 N/A N/A 
8850 - 1,080 -6,968 NIA N /A 
6890 770 4.968 N/A N/A 
6420 740 4,774 NIA NIA 
10500 5 70 3,677 NIA N/A 
6480 800 5,161 N/A NIA 
1 I300 1.000 6,452 NIA NIA 
7830 -2,100 -1 3,548 NIA NIA 
8570 - 1,360 -8,774 N/A N/A 
9870 -60 -387 NIA NIA 

--- 

--_____ 
--_____ 
--_____ 
--____. 

--_____ 
ppp 

---- 
--- 
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Philotechnics Characterization and Final Survey Form 
Bui Iding: 44 Survey Unit: 600 Page of 

Survey Unit Description: 

Survey Type (Check One): Characterization Remediation Final Status 

Survey Completed By: Date: 

Survey Completed By: Date: 

ARL High Level Chem Lab (Baseboard) 



W 

lnst Type: Inst. SIN Cal Due Date: 

Inst. Electra 4807 02/17/07 
#I Probe Type: Probe SIN lnst Eff: 

G? ! 34. 333 15.5% 

Philotechnics Ltd. 
Final Status Survey Data Sheet 

Gamma Survey Results 

MDC: BKG (cpm) 
See Below 7640* 
Count Time: 

1 min. , ‘See cnmrnents 

Building: 44 Survey Unit - 604 Page 1 of 2 

Survey Unit Description ARL Isotope Storacle Room 

Survey Completed by: Glenn Marshall Date: 07/10/06 

Date: 0711 0106 

measured 7640 cprn (block w a k  and proximity thereto). 
The original survey report states higher background readings were contributed by naturally 
occurring isotopes and not considered unusual. 

MDA varies based on location number due to varying background count rate. 
Locations 1,5, and 6: MDA = 2286 dpm/l00 cm2 
Locations 3, 7,8, and 9: MDA = 3182 dpmllOO cm2 
Locations 2,4, and 10: MDA = 2643 dpm1100 cm2 

Reviewed By: Date 



- 

Survey Location Code ll 

r 11 
Philotechnics Characterization and Final Survey Form 

Bui I di ng: 44 Survey Unit: 604 Page of 

Survey Unit Description: 

Survey Type (Check One): Characterization 17 Remediation 0 Final Status 

S u n e y  Completed By: Glenn Marshal I Date: 71 1 0/2006 

Survey Completed By: Cheryl Walker Date: 7/10/2006 

ARL Isotope Storage Room 

Reviewed By: Date: 7/l//44 



MDC BKG (cpm) lnst SIN Cal Due Date lnst Type 

Inst. Electra 4807 0211 7107 2581 dpm/100cm2 7280 
#1 ProbeType Probe SIN lnst Eff Count Time 

Comments: 
Background measured 7280 cprn for all survey locations. 

Gpl3A 333 15 5% 

Date Reviewed By: 

1 min - 



Philotechnics Characterization and Final Survey Form 
Bui Idi ng: 44 Survey Unit: 605 Page 2 of 3 

L Survey Unit Description: ARL North Lab 

Survey Type (Check One): 0 Characterization 0 Remediation Final Status 

Survey Completed By: Glenn Marshall Date: 71 1 Ol2006 

Survey Completed By: Cheryl Walker Date: 71 I0/2006 
J 

I==-== Survey Location Code 

II 6 

II 9 

li Reviewed By: 



- 
Building: 44 Survey Unit Counting Room Page 1 of 2 

Survey Unit Description 

Survey Completed by: Glen Marshall Date: 07/10/06 

ARL Countina Room 

Cal Due Date: MDC: lnst Type: Inst. SIN 
0211 7107 See comments below Inst. Electra 4807 
lnst Eff: Count Time: 

15.5% 1 min. 
#1 Probe Type: Probe SIN 

Survey Completed by: Chervl Walker Date: 0711 0106 
I 

BKG (cprn) 
3400* 

'See comments 
r,?.13A 

Zomrnents: 
3ackground ranged from 4644 cpm to 5888 cpm depending upon the type of material and levellheight 
3f  the measurement being taken. The floor area background measured 4644 cpm overall. Wall area 
oackground measured 5888 cpm. The original survey report states higher background readings were 
contributed by naturally occurring isotopes and not considered unusual. 

333 

'epending upon the type of material and levellheight 
Zomrnents: . 

easured 4644 cpm overall. Wall area 
I . _ _ I  .___._,^_^ . . .  . . 

MDA in locations 1-4 = 2065 dpm/lOO cm2 
MDA in locations 5-9 = 2323 dpm/100 cm2 

. 
Date Reviewed By: 



Philotechnics Characterization and Final Survey Form 
Building: 44 Survey Unit: Counting Room Page of 

/ Survey U n i t  Description: ARL Counting Room 

Survey Type (Check One): Characterization 0 Remediation Final Status 

lbwey Completed By: Glenn Marshall I Date: 71 I 0/2006 II 



Philotechnics Ltd. 
Final Status Survey Data Sheet 

Gamma Survey Results 

lnst Type: Inst. SIN Cal Due Date: MDC: 
Inst, Electra 4807 0211 7107 See comments below 

Count Time: #I Probe Type: Probe SIN lnst Eff: 

BKG (cprn) 
8600 

)s 1 U " ' I GPI~A I333 I 15.5% I 1 min. 

Comments: 
Background measured 5600 cprn for survey locations #1-7, and 9. Location #8 background measured 
8600 cpm due to the proximity of the brick material that covered the survey point wall and the adjacent 
wall area. 
The original survey report states higher background readings were contributed by naturally 
occurring isotopes and not considered unusual. 

MDA in locations 1,2, 3, 4, 5,  6, 7, and 9 = 2266 dpm/l00 cm2 
MDA in location 8 = 2803 dpm/100 cm2 

Reviewed By: Date ?h{/b/ 
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Philotechnics Characterization and Final Survey Form 
Bu i Id i ng: 44 Survey Unit: Electronics Lab Page 2 of 3 

Survey Unit Description: 

Survey Type (Check One): 0 Characterization Rernediation Final Status 

Survey Completed By: Glenn Marshall Date: 7/10/2006 

Survey Completed By: Cheryl Walker Date: 71 I0/2006 

ARL Electronics Lab 



P hilotec h nics Ltd. 
Final Status Survey Data Sheet 

Gamma Survey Results 

MDC: lnst Type: Inst. SIN Cal Due Date: 

Inst, Electra 4807 02/17/07 2283.7 dpm/100cm2 
#1 Probe Type: Probe S/N lnst Eff: Count Time: 

W 
II 

BKG (cpm) 
5690* 

Building: 44 Survey Unit Low-Level Lab Page 1 of 2. 

I 

1 Survey Unit Description ARL Low-Level Lab 

I 'Seecomments 11 

Survey Completed by: Glenn Marshall Date: 0711 0/06 

Inst. 
#3 

lnst Type. Inst. SIN Cal Due Date: MDC: 
BKG (cpm) 

Probe Type: Probe S/N lnst Eff: Count Time: 

Comments: 
Background measured 5690 cpm for survey locations #I-7. Locations #8 and #9 background measured 
10300 cpm due to the proximity of the brick material that covered the survey points on the wall and the 

~~~~~~ 

adjacent wall area. The original survey report states higher background readings were caused by 
naturally occurring isotopes and not considered unusual. 

MDA in locations 1-7 = 2284 dpmll00 cm2 
MDA in locations 8 and 9 = 3066 dpm/lOO cm2 

Reviewed By: Date 1/3//0/ 
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Philotechnics Characterization and Final Survey Form 
Building. 44 Survey Unit: Low-Level Lab Page 2 of 3 

Survey Unit Description: 

Survey Type (Check One): 0 Characterization 0 Remediation Final Status 

Survey Completed By: Glenn Marshall Date: 7/ I 0/2006 

Survey Completed By: Cheryl Walker Date: 7/10/2006 

ARL Low-Level Lab 



This is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter/application dated s 1 A8 I;aoO 6 , and to inform you that the initial processing which 
includes an administrative review has been performed. 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ g d  37 47653~OA @ There were no adminlstrative omissions. Your application was assigned to a 
technical reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional 
omissions or require additional information. 

Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of this card 

A copy of your action has been forwarded to our License Fee & Accounts Receivable 
Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue involved. 

Your action has been assigned Mail Control Number ! .?? 3 le b . 
When calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this control number. 
You may call us on (61 0) 337-5398, or 337-5260. 

NRC FORM 532 (RI) 

(6-96) 

Sincerely, 
Licensing Assistance Team Leader 


